

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the North Carolina Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MAKING EVERY
VOTE COUNT AND THE LEADERSHIP NOW
PROJECT SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Jonathan D. Blake
Bradley K. Ervin
Matthew C. Quallen
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

October 26, 2022

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Elections Clause Does Not Nullify State Constitutional Provisions Concerning Elections.....	6
II. The “Independent State Legislature” Theory Threatens the Stability and Predictability of Federal Elections.	11
III. The “Independent State Legislature” Theory Poses a Threat to U.S. Economic Prosperity.....	18
A. Democratic Governance Is Closely Correlated with Economic Flourishing.	19
B. Political Uncertainty and Instability Disrupt Economic Growth and Capital Formation.....	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	9
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	16
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	10
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat) 1 (1823).....	7
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	19
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	9, 12

<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	10
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const.	
art II, § 21.....	13
art. VII, § 2	12
Ark. Const. art. III, § 2.....	13
Cal. Const. art. II, § 3.....	13
Colo. Const. art II, § 5	13
Conn. Const. art. VI, § 4.....	13
N.C. Const. art. I, § 8	13
N.H. Const. pt. 1, art XI.....	13
N.M. Const. art. II, § 8	13
Del. Const. art I, § 3	13
Idaho Const. art. I, § 19	13
Ill. Const. art. III, § 3	13
Ind. Const. art. II, § 1.....	13
Ky. Const. § 6.....	13
Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. IX.....	13
Md. Const. art. VII	13
Mo. Const. art. I, § 25.....	13
Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....	13
Neb. Const. art. I, § 22	13
Okla. Const. art. III, § 5.....	13
Or. Const. art. II, § 1	13

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	13
S.C. Const. art. I, § 5.....	13
S.D. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	13
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 5.....	13
Tex. Const. art. VI, § 2(c).....	13
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	8
art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	2, 3, 7, 8
art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	4, 16
art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	17
Utah Const. art. I, § 17.....	13
Va. Const. art. I, § 6.....	13
Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. VIII.....	13
Wash. Const. art. I, § 19.....	13
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 27.....	13
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4.....	10
Other Authorities	
Daron Acemoglu et al., <i>Democracy Does Cause Growth</i> , 127 J. Pol. Econ. 47 (2019).....	21
Pat Akey et al., <i>Pushing Boundaries: Political Redistricting and Consumer Credit</i> (Mar. 2018).....	22

Alberto Alesina et al., <i>Political Instability and Economic Growth</i> , 1 J. Econ. Growth 189 (1996)	24
Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 S. Ct. Rev. 1 (2021).....	8, 15
Vivek Astvansh et al., <i>Research: When Geopolitical Risk Rises, Innovation Stalls</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Mar. 3, 2022)	24
Ben S. Bernanke, <i>Irreversibility, Uncertainty, and Cyclical Investment</i> , 98(1) Quarterly J. Econ. 85 (1983)	23
Sanjai Bhagat, <i>Economic Growth, Income Inequality, and the Rule of Law</i> , Harv. Bus. L. Rev. (Nov. 18, 2020)	20
John Cuddington, <i>Capital Flight: Estimates, Issues, and Expectations</i> , 58 Princeton Studies Int'l Fin. (1986).....	25
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vand. L. Rev. 89 (2014).....	12
Economist Intel. Unit, <i>Democracy Index 2020: In Sickness and in Health?</i> (2021).....	21
Stephen Fowler et al., <i>A New Georgia Voting Law Reduced Ballot Drop Box Access in Places That Used Them Most</i> , NPR (July 27, 2022).....	14

William A. Galston & Elaine Kamarck, Brookings Inst., <i>Is Democracy Failing and Putting Our Economic System at Risk?</i> (Jan. 4, 2022).....	20, 23
Pengjie Gao et al., <i>Political Uncertainty and Public Financing: Evidence from U.S. Gubernatorial Elections and Municipal Bond Markets</i> (Feb. 2019).....	25
Rebecca Henderson, <i>Reimagining Capitalism</i> , <i>Mgmt. & Bus. Rev.</i> (Dec. 23, 2020)	20, 22
Bryan Kelly et al., <i>The Price of Political Uncertainty: Theory and Evidence from the Option Market</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 19812, 2014).....	23
Quan Vu Le & Paul J. Zak, <i>Political Risk and Capital Flight</i> , <i>25 J. Int'l Money & Fin.</i> 308 (2006)	24
J. Michael Luttig, <i>The Republican Blueprint to Steal the 2024 Election</i> , <i>CNN</i> (Apr. 27, 2022)	16
J. Michael Luttig, <i>There Is Absolutely Nothing to Support the 'Independent State Legislature' Theory</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Oct. 3, 2022)	11, 18
Courtney Rickert McCaffrey, Ernst & Young, <i>How Political Risk Affects Five Areas at the Top of the C-Suite</i> (Oct. 29, 2020)	23
MIT Election Data & Sci. Lab, <i>Voting by Mail and Absentee Voting</i> (Mar. 16, 2021)	17

Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Early In-Person Voting</i> (Aug. 30, 2022)	17
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>States with No-Excuse Absentee Voting</i> (July 12, 2022)	17
Lubos Pasto & Pietro Veronesi, <i>Political Uncertainty and Risk Premia</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 17464, 2013)	24
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Global Top 11 Companies - by Market Capitalisation 8</i> (May 2022), https://pwc.to/3D5gb7H	21
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>PwC's 25th Annual Global CEO Survey</i> (Jan. 17, 2022), https://pwc.to/3DuaWA0	24
Alan Rappeport & Jim Tankersley, <i>U.S. National Debt Tops \$31 Trillion for First Time</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2022)	25
Dani Rodrik et al., <i>Institutions Rule: The Primacy of Institutions over Geography and Integration in Economic Development</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 9305, 2002).....	19, 20
Gabriel R. Sanchez et al., Brookings Inst., <i>Misinformation Is Eroding the Public's Confidence in Democracy</i> (July 26, 2022)	11, 14
Amartya Sen, <i>Democracy as a Universal Value</i> , 10(3) J. Democracy 3 (1999).....	21
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 445 (2022).....	17

Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>The Causes and Consequences of Gerrymandering</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2115 (2018).....	13
World Bank, <i>Doing Business 2020: Comparing Business Regulations in 190 Countries</i> (2020)	21
